

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING

File No. 3-20051

In the Matter of

Daniel C. Masters,

Respondent

**OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT MASTERS' MOTION TO VACATE THE
COMMISSION'S SETTLEMENT ORDER AND RULE 102(e) SUSPENSION**

Thomas W. Peirce
Senior Counsel
David Stoelting
Senior Trial Counsel
Securities and Exchange Commission
New York Regional Office
100 Pearl Street, Suite 20-100
New York, NY 10004-2616
Tel. (202) 538-1378 (Peirce)
Email: peircet@sec.gov
stoeltingd@sec.gov
Attorneys for the Division of Enforcement

Thomas J. Karr
Assistant General Counsel
Philip J. Holmes
Special Trial Counsel
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20549-9612
Phone: (202) 551-5173 (Holmes)
Email: karrt@sec.gov
holmesp@sec.gov
Attorneys for the Office of the General Counsel

January 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
I. Masters’ Offer of Settlement and the Commission’s Findings	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Motion to Vacate Should Be Denied	5
II. The Commission Should Not Reinstate Masters	8
A. The Applicable Standard: A Professional Permanently Suspended from Appearing or Practicing before the Commission May Only Be Reinstated if the Commission Finds “Good Cause Shown.”.....	8
B. Masters Has Not Demonstrated Good Cause for Reinstatement.....	10
1. The Commission Found that Masters Engaged in Egregious Fraudulent Conduct, and He Agreed to a Suspension Without a Right to Reapply After a Fixed Number of Years.....	10
2. Masters Still Does Not Appreciate the Wrongfulness of His Conduct.....	11
3. Unlike Wolfe, Masters Resisted Cooperating or Assisting in the Underlying Enforcement Investigation.....	12
4. Insufficient Time Has Passed Since Masters Was First Suspended.....	13
III. An Officer and Director Bar is Appropriate	14
IV. Masters Should not be Refunded his \$50,000 Penalty.....	14
V. A Penny Stock Bar is Appropriate.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Chris G. Gunderson, Esq.</i> , SEC Release No. 61234, 2009 WL 4981617 (Dec. 23, 2009).....	10
<i>Ciro Cozzolino</i> , SEC Rel. No. 49001, 2003 WL 23094746 (Dec. 29, 2003)	6
<i>In the Matter of Randall Goulding, Esq.</i> , SEC Release No. 1404, 2020 WL 6487997 (Oct. 29, 2020)....	11
<i>In re Ligon</i> , 50 B.R. 127 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1985)	7
<i>In the Matter of John Briner, Esq.</i> , SEC Release No. 75946, 2015 WL 5472557 (Sep. 18, 2015).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Steven C. Wolfe</i> , SEC Release No. 34-39209, 1994 WL 17094101 (Jun. 14, 1994) (“ <i>Wolfe I</i> ”) P”)	9-10, 12-13
<i>In the Matter of Steven C. Wolfe, Sr., CPA</i> , SEC Release No. 1007, 1998 WL 28039 (Jan. 28, 1998) (“ <i>Wolfe II</i> ”).....	8-12
<i>In the Matter of Robert B. Crowe, Esq.</i> , SEC Release No. 80643, WL 1908526 (May 10, 2017).....	14
<i>Michael H. Johnson</i> , SEC Rel. No. 31818, 2015 WL 5305993 (Sept. 10, 2015).....	5-6
<i>Miller v. SEC</i> , 998 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Richard D. Feldmann</i> , SEC Rel. No. 10078, 2016 WL 2643450 (May 10, 2016).....	5-6
<i>SEC v. Conradt</i> , 309 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 696 F. App’x 46 (2d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Touche Ross v. SEC</i> , 609 F.2d 570 (2d Cir. 1979)	10
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
Section 8A of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1	1, 14
Section 17(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77q	2, 11-12, 14
Section 3 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	15
Section 4C of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78d-3.....	1
Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	2, 11-12, 14
Section 12 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78I.....	2
Section 15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S. Code § 78o.....	1, 2, 15

Section 21C of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S. Code § 78u-3 1, 14

Rule 3(a)(51) of the Securities Exchange Act, 17 C.F.R. § 240.3a51-115

Rule 10b-5 of the Securities Exchange Act, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-52, 11-12

Commission Rule of Practice 102(e), 17 C.F.R. § 201.102.....1, 8-10, 13-14

Commission Rule of Practice 240(c)(4), 17 C.F.R. § 201.2402

U.S. Code Bankruptcy § 1129, 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)..... 7-8

U.S. Code Bankruptcy § 1145, 11 U.S.C. § 1145.....5
